During the current reporting period, an impairment loss was recognised on the Group’s Mobile Tunnel Borer included in plant and

machinery. This impairment reflects a decline in the asset’s recoverable amount, which is the estimated future cash flows expected to be

generated from the asset. An assessment determined that the asset’s expected future benefits will not be sufficient to cover its current net

book value, which is the carrying amount after accumulated depreciation.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS continued

for the year ended 31 December 2023

Master Drilling Group Limited
Integrated Report 2023

Master Drilling Group Limited
Integrated Report 2023

117116

CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Master Drilling Group Limited
Integrated Report 2023

Master Drilling Group Limited
Integrated Report 2023

117116

4.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL

Notes

Audited
2023
USD

Restated*

2022

USD

Intangible assets 4.1 18 042 647 20 269 306

Goodwill 4.2 3 037 017 3 163 030

Total 21 079 664 23 432 336

*	 Amounts restated from amounts previously reported. Refer to note 15 for more information.

4.1	 Intangible assets

Cost
USD

Accumulated
amortisation

and
impairment

losses
USD

Carrying
value

USD

2023

Computer software 1 199 464 (1 027 375) 172 089

Software licence agreements 6 441 475 – 6 441 475

Contractual client relationship 11 429 125 (953 289) 10 475 836

Patents 953 247 – 953 247

Total 20 023 311 (1 980 664) 18 042 647

2022

Computer software 1 661 465 (1 414 872) 246 593

Software licence agreements 6 942 368 – 6 942 368

Contractual client relationship 12 403 000 (286 519) 12 116 481

Patents 963 864 – 963 864

Total 21 970 697 (1 701 391) 20 269 306

Opening
balance

USD
Additions

USD

Exchange
difference on
consolidation

of foreign
subsidiaries

USD

Assets
acquired
through
business

combination
USD

Disposal
USD

Deemed
disposal on
 obtaining

control
USD

Amortisation
USD

Impairment
of

 intangible
assets

USD
Total
USD

2023

Computer software 246 593 11 099 (2 350) – – – (58 981) (24 272) 172 089

Software licence agreements 6 942 368 2 930 (503 823) – – – – – 6 441 475

Contractual client relationship 12 116 481 – (878 153) – – – (762 492) – 10 475 836

Patents 963 864 58 609 (69 226) – – – – – 953 247

20 269 306 72 638 (1 453 552) – – – (821 473) (24 272) 18 042 647

[…]

Sensitivity analysis – Patents
Recognising the dynamic nature of the market, the sensitivity analysis over patents aims to assess the potential impact given the uncertainty

surrounding market responses and the market fluctuations to technological advancement. The analysis provided valuable insights into the

resilience and adaptability of patent assets amid changing landscapes.

2023
USD

2022

USD

The following table indicates the sensitivity analysis:

Discount rate 2% increase (459 213) (527 001)

Growth rate 2% decrease  114 919  44 387

Project profitability 5% decrease (169 792) (641 108)

4.2	 Goodwill

Audited
2023
USD

Restated*

2022

USD

Goodwill recognised from value chain business combinations 2 085 808 2 162 370

Goodwill recognised from raise bore business combinations 435 146 445 038

Goodwill recognised from software support services 516 063 555 622

Goodwill recognised from business combinations 3 037 017 3 163 030

*	 Amounts restated from amounts previously reported. Refer to note 15 for more information.

Opening
balance

USD
Additions

USD

Exchange
difference on
consolidation

of foreign
subsidiaries

USD
Total
USD

2023

Goodwill recognised from value chain business

combinations 2 162 370 – (76 562) 2 085 808

Goodwill recognised from raise bore business

combinations 445 038 – (9 892) 435 146

Goodwill recognised from software support services 555 622 – (39 559) 516 063

Goodwill recognised from business combinations 3 163 030 – (126 013) 3 037 017

2022 – Restated*

Goodwill recognised from value chain business

combinations 2 341 256 – (178 886) 2 162 370

Goodwill recognised from raise bore business

combinations 455 439 – (10 401) 445 038

Goodwill recognised from software support services – 553 686 1 936 555 622

Goodwill recognised from business combinations 2 796 695 553 686 (187 351) 3 163 030

*	 Amounts restated from amounts previously reported. Refer to note 15 for more information.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS continued

for the year ended 31 December 2023

Master Drilling Group Limited
Integrated Report 2023

Master Drilling Group Limited
Integrated Report 2023

121120

CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Master Drilling Group Limited
Integrated Report 2023

Master Drilling Group Limited